## State Public Records Documents Only

Survey event #LYYB11

Facility: SANDSTONE OF

**TUCSON REHAB CENTRE** 

Revised 7-2020



### **QUALITY RATING CERTIFICATE**

### ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES NURSING CARE INSTITUTION



Issued To:

Sandstone Of Tucson Rehab Centre, LLC Sandstone Of Tucson Rehab Centre 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

The above named facility has met licensure requirements, has been licensed for one year or more and, therefore, has received the following quality rating as required by R9-10-427.

COMPONENTS	COMPONENTS CRITERIA MET		QUALITY PERFORMANCE SCALE				
	Yes	No	"A" Excellent X				
I. Nursing Services	15	10	"B"				
II. Resident Rights	25	0	"C"				
III. Administration	25	0	"D"				
IV. Environment and Infection Control	15	0					
V. Food Services	10	0	"A" 90-100 Points "B" 89-80 Points "C" 70-79 Points				
TOTAL CRITERIA MET	90	10	"D" 69 or fewer Points				
License Effective							

From: 09/15/2022

Recommended By: Megan Whitby, Interim Bureau Chief

Issued: 11/02/2022

Number: NCI-2643

Issued By

Thomas Salow, Assistant Director



Page

1/4

HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT As Governed by Pima County Code 8.08 **Number of Core Violations** Rating Address

Food-contact surfaces: cleaned and sanitized

16. In

### Number of Priority/Priority Foundation Violations Date 06/15/2022 3950 S. Country Club Rd, Ste 2301 Time in Tucson AZ 85714 Phone 520-724-7908, Fax 520-724-9597 0 01:30 PM Time out Establishment Educational 02:35 PM 2900 E MILBER ST SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON TUCSON AZ 85714 Est, Type and Risk Category Purpose of Inspection NURSING & REHAB Class 4 Institutional Food Standard Frequency Inspection -Operations Less than 2500sqft Routine Permit# 3180926 Permit Holder SAPPHIRE OF (4000C) **TUCSON** FOODBORNE ILLNESS RISK FACTORS AND PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENTIONS IN = in OUT = not in N/O = not observed N/A = not COS = corrected on-site during R = repeat compliance compliance applicable inspection violation Risk factors are food preparation practices and employees behaviors most commonly reported to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention as contributing factors in foodborne illness outbreaks. Public health interventions are control measures to prevent foodborne illness or injury Compliance Status cos R **Compliance Status** cos R Proper disposition of returned, previously 17. In Supervision served, reconditioned, and unsafe food PIC present, demonstrates knowledge, and 01. In Time Temperature Control for Safety Food (TCS performs duties Food) Certified Food Protection Manager 02. In ПП 18. N/O Proper cooking time and temperatures **Employee Health** 19. N/O Proper reheating procedures for hot holding Management and food employee knowledge, 03. In 20. N/O Proper cooling time and temperatures and conditional employee; Knowledge, responsibility and reporting 21. ln Proper hot holding temperatures 04. In Proper use of restrictions and exclusions 22. ln Proper cold holding temperatures Clean-up of Vomiting and Diarrheal Events 05. ln 23. ln Proper date marking and disposition **Good Hygienic Practices** 24. N/A Time as a Public Health Control: procedures and records 06. In Proper eating, tasting, drinking, or tobacco use Consumer Advisory 07. ln No discharge from eyes, nose, and mouth Consumer advisory provided for raw or 25. N/A Preventing Contamination by Hands undercooked foods Hands clean and properly washed 08. In Highly Susceptible Populations No bare hand contact with RTE foods or a pre-09. In Pasteurized foods used; prohibited foods not 26. In approved alternative procedure properly offered followed Food/Color Additives and Toxic Substances 10. ln Adequate handwashing sinks, properly ΠП supplied and accessible Food additives: approved and properly used 27. N/A Approved Source 28. In Toxic substances properly identified, stored, and used; held for retail sale, properly stored 11. ln Food obtained from approved source \_\_\_\_ Conformance with Approved Procedures 12. N/O Food received at proper temperature Compliance with variance, specialized process. 29. N/A 13. In Food in good condition, safe, and unadulterated reduced oxygen packaging criteria or HACCP Required records available: shellstock tags, 14. N/A parasite destruction **Protection from Contamination** Food separated and protected 15. In



	FOOD S	AFETY	II.	1S	PEC	CTI	ON REPORT	Page		2/4
As Governed by Pima C 3950 S. Country Club Ro Tucson AZ 85714 Phor	<del>-</del>	-724-9597			Permi	it# 3	180926	<b>Date</b> 06/1	15/2022	2
Establishment	Address								•••	
SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING & REHAB	2900 E MILBER S	TTUCSON AZ	Z 85	714						
		GOOD	REI	FAIL	. PRA	CTIC	SES .			
Good Retail Practic	es are preventative measu	ıres to control	the	intro	ductio	on of p	pathogens, chemicals, and phys	ical objects into fo	ods.	
					_					
IN = in Ol compliance	JT = not in N/O compliance	= not observ	ed	N/	A=n app	ot olicab	COS = corrected on-site inspection		epeat lation	
Com	pliance Status	co	s	R			Compliance Status		cos	R
Sal	e Food and Water				47.	ln	Food and non-food-contact sur properly designed, constructed			
	ggs used where required from approved source		]   		48.	ln	Warewashing facilities, installed used, test strips			
	ined for specialized proces	ssina F	_ ; 		49.	In	Non-food-contact surfaces clea	ın		
methods			<b> :</b>				Physical Facil	ities		
Food	Temperature Contr	ol _			50.	In	Hot and cold water available; a	BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB		
	g methods used; adequate temperature control				51.	In	Plumbing installed; proper back	offow devices		
34. N/O Plant food pro	perly cooked for hot holdir	ng [			52.	ln	Sewage and waste water prope	erly disposed		
35. N/O Approved that	wing methods used		]		53.	In	Toilet facilities: properly constru	icted, supplied,		
36. In Thermometers	s provided and accurate		]				clean	4- 61861		
Fo	ood Identification				54.	In	Garbage/refuse properly dispos maintained	sea; facilities	L	Ш
37. In Food properly	labeled; original container	r [	]		55.	ln	Physical facilities installed, mai	ntained, and clear		
Preventio	n of Food Contamir	nation			56.	ln	Adequate ventilation and lightir areas used	ng; designated		
38. In Insects, roden	its, and animals not preser	nt [					Smoke Fre			
39. In Contamination storage, and contamination	n prevented during food pr	eparation,	] [		57.	ln	Complies with Smoke Free Ariz			
40. In Personal clear	•	Γ	7	П	Pin	ıa C	ounty Code for Mobile I	ood Establis	hmei	nts
	properly used and stored		_				ONLY			
42. N/O Washing fruits			- ]		58.		A1. Exterior			
The August States elektrony is the company of the states	per Use of Utensils				59.		A2. Interior	roquiromonto		
	s; properly stored				60.		B. Additional operating permit r	equirements	L!	
	pment & linens; properly s	tored,			61. 62.		C. Operations D. Commissary			
dried, & handl	led		1		02.		D. Commissary	•	L	ч
45. In Single-use/sir used	ngle-service articles; prope	riy stored, [	]	Ц						
46. N/O Gloves used p	properly									
Utensils,	Equipment and Ver	nding								



3/4 Page FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT As Governed by Pima County Code 8.08 06/15/2022 Date Permit# 3180926 3950 S. Country Club Rd, Ste 2301 Tucson AZ 85714 Phone 520-724-7908, Fax 520-724-9597 Address Establishment 2900 E MILBER STTUCSON AZ 85714 SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON **NURSING & REHAB** TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS Temperature in Fahrenheit Item/Location Temperature in Fahrenheit Item/Location sliced cheese/TR-in 41 milk/TR-in 37 40 milk/TR-in cottage cheese/TR-in milk/WIR 35 raw egg/WIR 35 baked potato/WIR 41 41 pork stock/WIR **OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS** 

			PREVIOUS OBSERVA	TIONS
	•	PIC = Person in charge	RTE = Ready to eat	TCS = Time/temperature control for safety
Item	P /Pf/ C	Violations cited below were obse		pection. A pattern of non-compliance may result in Probationary
			status per i	PCC 8.08.060B

RTE = Ready to eat

Violations cited in this report must be corrected in the frames below as indicated.

### No previously cited observations

PIC = Person in charge

### **ACTIONS TAKEN**

Notice of Violation Issued

Item P/Pf/C

First Routine Inspection packet provided

Incentive Program handout provided.

TCS = Time/temperature control for safety

### **CLOSING COMMENTS**

This inspection would have resulted in an EXCELLENT rating, however, at this time, all ROUTINE INSPECTIONS will be given an EDUCATIONAL rating.

This facility has been issued a Notice of Violation during this inspection for expired since 1/31/22.

Person in Charge (Print Name):

Vibelle Martin

Person in Charge (Signature):

WIN

Date

06/15/2022

Correction Date

Inspector (Print Name):

Paul Bristol, Environmental Health Specialist I

Inspector (Signature):

Date

06/15/2022

### INSPECTION ADDITIONAL DETAILS



FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT Page 4/4								
As Governed by Pima Cour 3950 S. Country Club Rd, S Tucson AZ 85714 Phone 5		Permit# 3180926	Date 06/15/2022					
Establishment SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING & REHAB	Address 2900 E MILBER STTUCSON AZ	85714						

Does this Inspection Require a Foodborne Illness Investigation Response?

No





### FIRE CODE PERMIT CITY OF TUCSON

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

# Permit Activity Number: T21F000832

Structure Address: 2900 E MILBER ST TUC

Project Description: COMPRESSED GASES

Permit Type: Compressed Gases

Occupancy Group:

Applicable Fire Code: 2018 IFC

Expiration Date: 12/08/2022 - or - Until Revoked: N

Permit Conditions:

**12/08/2021** Issued Date

Fire Code Official / Fire Inspector







### FIRE CODE PERMIT CITY OF TUCSON

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

# Permit Activity Number: T21F000687

Structure Address: 2900 E MILBER ST TUC

Project Description: 240 BEDS

Permit Type: State LIc Facls Annual Inspectio

Occupancy Group: 1-1

Applicable Fire Code: 2018 IFC

Expiration Date: - or - Until Revoked:

Permit Conditions:

Issued Date 10/14/2021

Fire Code Official / Fire Inspector





### FRMS# 035893

CITY OF TUCSON

FIRE

October 07th 2021

Sapphire Estates Rehab Center

2900 E Milber St.

Occupancy I-2 (240 beds)

775-771-5076

Starskycortez@sapphireestatesrc.com / epetkovic@sepphireoftucson.com

CHUCK RYAN FIRE CHIEF

DEPARTMENT

Attn: Starsky Cortez / Elma Petkovic

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

Re: Fire inspection

On October 07<sup>th</sup> 2021 a fire safety inspection was conducted at the above location. The following violations were discovered and shall be corrected to gain compliance with the 2018 International Fire Code is below.

- 1. 105.1.1 IFC Permit Required: A property owner or owner's authorized agent who intends to conduct an operation or business, or install or modify systems and equipment that are regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be performed, shall first make application to the fire code official and obtain the required permit.
- Obtain appropriate permit obtained
- 2. 907.8.5 IFC Inspection, testing and maintenance The building owner shall be responsible to maintain the fire and life safety systems in an operable condition at all times.
- Provide fire sprinkler report showing no deficiencies.
- Provide kitchen hood extinguishing system report showing no deficiencies.
- Provide proof that fire alarm system is capable of monitoring Carbone Monoxide levels.
- Provide documentation stating that all fire doors will activate during fire alarm activation





### CITY OF TUCSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

CHUCK RYAN FIRE CHIEF

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

- 9. **703.1 IFC Maintaining protection.** Materials and fire-stop systems used to protect membrane and through penetrations in fire-resistive-rated-construction and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke shell be maintained.
- Remove holes in walls and ceiling laundry room, nursing station (A1), by barber shop and throughout.
- 10. **906.2 IFC General requirements (extinguishers)** Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.
- Replace missing 2A10BC fire extinguisher lobby and elevator room.
- 11. **315.3.1 IFC Ceiling clearance.** Storage shall be maintained 2 feet or more below the ceiling in non-sprinklered area of building or not less than 18 inches below sprinkler head deflector in sprinklered area of building.
- Remove items from top shelf IT office
- 12. **506.1 IFC Where required (Key Box)** Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured opening or where immediate access is necessary for life-safety or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location.
- Replace missing Knox Box front entrance.
- 13. 505.3 IFC Markings Where required be the fire code official, approved signs or other approved notices or markings that include the words NO PARKING FIRA LINE shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads to identify such roads or prohibit the obstruction thereof.
- Replace missing fire line signs throughout front access.
- 14. 102.9 IFC Matters not provided for. Requirements that are essential for the public safety of an existing or proposed activity, building or structure, or for the safety of the occupants thereof, that are not specifically provided for by this code, shall be determined by the fire code official.
- Replace missing NOT AN EXIT sign office A1 and B1 area.





### CITY OF TUCSON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

CHUCK RYAN FIRE CHIEF

FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION



### Paul Bristol, REHS/RS Environmental Health Specialist I

3950 S. Country Club Road, Suite 100 • Tucson, AZ 85714 Phone: 520-724-7908, Cell: 520-306-7593 paul.bristol@pima.gov • www.pima.gov



		FOOD SAFET	ΥI	NS	PE	ECTI	ON REPO	ORT			Page		1/4
As Gover	ned by Pima County	Code 8.08	Nur	nber	of P	Priority/	Priority Founda	ation Viol	ations	0	Date (	)6/15/2	022
3950 S. Ce	ountry Club Rd, Ste	2301									Time in	n	
lucson A	2.85714 Phone 52	0-724-7908, Fax 520-724-9597	Nu	mber	of (	Core Vi	olations			0	Time o	01:30	PM
Establish	ment	Address		* ***			Rating	Ed	ducatio	nal	I mile o	02:35	PM
	OF TUCSON	2900 E MILBER ST TUCSON AZ 85714			-	urnoso	of Inspection	<u> </u>	Est.	Type and	Risk Ca	teaorv	······································
NURSING	& REHAB	10CSON AZ 85714		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ndard Frequency Inspection - Class 4 Institution						
Permit#	3180926	Permit Holder SAPPHIRE ( TUCSON		<b>C</b>	(40					rations Le: 0C)	ss than 2	!500sq1	ft
	FØO	DBORNE ILLNESS RISK F		1/200 Day	AN	ID PUE	BLIC HEALTH	INTERVE	ENTIO	NS			
IN = in compli		iance			ppli	cable		ection				ation	
		ation practices and employees b tors in foodborne illness outbrea		iors r	nosi	t comm	only reported to	the Cente	rs for C	Disease Co	ontrol an	d	
		are control measures to prevent		borne	e illn	ess or i	njury						
	Complian		cos			***************************************		oliance S	tatus			cos	R
		pervision			17	. In	Proper disposi served, recond				/		
01. In	PIC present, demor	nstrates knowledge, and			169.05 199.05	Time	Serveu, recond Temperatui				/ Food	(TCS	3
02. in	performs duties Certified Food Prote	ection Manager	П	П					od)				
02. III	and materials are seen as a section designal for the self-	Assantasa atau wasii dhaga baga taran 66 ba 66 ati 66 ati 67 ati 67 a			18	. N/O	Proper cooking	_					
•	i terrefunentet dooret bevaat bestimmt bestimmt bestimmt.	loyee Health			19	. N/O	Proper reheati				ling		
03. In	and conditional emp		Ш	L_J		. N/O	Proper cooling						
04.1	responsibility and re	eporting ctions and exclusions		r1		. In	Proper hot hol	-					
04. In	•					. In	Proper cold ho					Ц	Ц
05. In		ng and Diarrheal Events			23	. In	Proper date m	-				Ц	Ш
		gienic Practices			24	. N/A	Time as a Put and records	olic Health	Contro	ol: procedi	ıres		Ш
06. In	• -	ng, drinking, or tobacco use		Ц	1484			nsume	r Adv	isorv			
07. In		eyes, nose, and mouth		Ш	25	. N/A	Consumer ad	visory pro	er od til skiller til er til	March Sept.	(p., +3; +4; +4; +4; +4; +		
		ntamination by Hands			0 0 14444	Salesta esta	undercooked t	este encontrativo	<u> </u>				iniki.
08. In	Hands clean and p		Ц		14.40 10.70		Highly S	portionen politica exercicamen	***********				
09. ln	No bare hand conta approved alternative followed	act with RTE foods or a pre- re procedure properly		Ļ	26	5. ln	Pasteurized for offered	utorial conflored States	nanosanatos	en kalendra (konsta kilonia)	: A MEDIA CANADAN	Ц	
10. ln	Adequate handwas	shing sinks, properly				Armania attenden	od/Color Ad	proprietation (Company)	commonto mesos	Alera Caramida e maño e maio se una se		ices	
	supplied and acces	garanna galarak Sangaran Kabulati Kabu			S)	7. N/A	Food additive						
		oved Source			28	3. In	Toxic substan and used; hel	ices prope d for retai	eny idei I sale, p	nunea, sto properly st	rea, lored		L.
11. ln	Food obtained from		닠		100	(	Conformance	PROCESSOR OF THE PROCESSOR AND ADDRESS.	25469-54650	and the second of the second		res	
12. N/O	Food received at p				29	). N/A	Compliance v	vith varian	ice, spe	ecialized p	rocess,		
13. In	<del>-</del>	ition, safe, and unadulterated					reduced oxyg	en packa	ging cri	teria or HA	4CCP		
14. N/A	parasite destruction	available: shellstock tags, n	السا				berner.						
	Protection 1	from Contamination			Ì								
15. ln	Food separated a												
16. In	Food-contact surfa	ices: cleaned and sanitized											



		FOOD SAFET	ΥΙΙ	NS	PECT	ION REPORT	Page	:	2/4
3950 S. Co	ned by Pima County Country Club Rd, Ste 2 2 85714 Phone 520-				Permit#	3180926	<b>Date</b> 06/1	5/2022	<u> </u>
Establishr	nent	Address							
	= OF TUCSON	2900 E MILBER STTUCSON	AZ 8	5714					
NURSING	& REHAB		W. C.						
					PRACT				
Goo	d Retail Practices are	preventative measures to con	trol the	e intr	oduction o	of pathogens, chemicals, and phys	sical objects into fo	ods.	
IN = in	<b>OUT</b> ≃ no	tin N/O = not obs	erved	N/	A = not	COS = corrected on-site	eduring <b>R</b> = r	epeat	
		pliance			applica	able inspection		lation	
	Compliance	Status	cos	R		Compliance Status	¢ 1 1 1	cos	R
	Safe Foo	od and Water			47. ln	Food and non-food-contact sul properly designed, constructed	faces cleanable, I and used	Ll	لــا
30. In	Pasteurized eggs use	ed where required			48. <b>I</b> n	Warewashing facilities, installe	d, maintained,		
31. In	Water and ice from a	• •				used, test strips	an an		
32. N/A	Variance obtained for methods	specialized processing		Ш	49. In	Non-food-contact surfaces cle			السا الالالالا
	NEW YORK STREET, STREE	erature Control			75.75.8	Physical Faci	outside to be a first of the second of the s		
33. ln	Proper cooling metho				50. In	Hot and cold water available; a			
	equipment for tempe		F1	<b></b>	51. In	Plumbing installed; proper bac Sewage and waste water prop			
34. N/O	Plant food properly c	ooked for hot holding			52. ln	-			П
35. N/O	Approved thawing m	ethods used			53. In	Toilet facilities: properly constr clean	ucteu, supplied,	<u> </u>	السسا
36. ln	Thermometers provide	artese ya zanasa arte santasa katalatak bilangan Arrabat Arabat Arabat Arabat			54. ln	Garbage/refuse properly dispo	sed; facilities		
		dentification			EE In	maintained  Physical facilities installed, ma	intained and clear	, I	
37. ln	Food properly labele				55. In	Adequate ventilation and lighti		· П	
		Food Contamination			56. ln	areas used	ng congrator		
38. ln		l animals not present	Ц			Smoke Fre	90		
39. In	Contamination preve storage, and display	inted during food preparation,	Ш		57. <b>i</b> n	Complies with Smoke Free Ar	izona 36-601.01		
40. In	Personal cleanliness	<b>i</b>			Pima	County Code for Mobile ONLY	Food Establis	hme	nts
41. ln	Wiping cloths; prope	rly used and stored			58.	A1. Exterior			
42. N/O	Washing fruits & veg	etables			59.	A2. Interior			
	Proper U	lse of Utensils			60.	B. Additional operating permit	requirements		
43. ln	In-use utensils; prop	STATE THE PROPERTY HER WATER OF STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P			61.	C. Operations			
44. In		& linens; properly stored,			62.	D. Commissary			
45. In	,	rvice articles; properly stored	. 🗆						
46. N/O	Gloves used proper	у							
	Utaneile Faui	inment and Vending							



3/4 Page FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT As Governed by Pima County Code 8.08 Date 06/15/2022 Permit# 3180926 3950 S. Country Club Rd, Ste 2301 Tucson AZ 85714 Phone 520-724-7908, Fax 520-724-9597 Establishment Address 2900 E MILBER STTUCSON AZ 85714 SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON **NURSING & REHAB** TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS Item/Location Item/Location Temperature in Fahrenheit Temperature in Fahrenheit sliced cheese/TR-in 41 milk/TR-in 41 37 milk/TR-in cottage cheese/TR-in 40 milk/WIR 35 raw egg/WIR 35 baked potato/WIR 41 pork stock/WIR 41 **OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS** PIC = Person in charge TCS = Time/temperature control for safety

			PREVIOUS OBSERVA	TIONS
		PIC = Person in charge	RTE = Ready to eat	TCS = Time/temperature control for safety
Item	P /Pf/ C	Violations cited below were obse		pection. A pattern of non-compliance may result in Probationary PCC 8.08.060B

RTE = Ready to eat

Violations cited in this report must be corrected in the frames below as indicated.

### No previously cited observations

	666				38.
	Y Y	100	700 177		7
ACT	8 n	F- 1522 R7	• 4 2 3	2 aug 1	и

Notice of Violation Issued

Item P /Pf/ C

First Routine Inspection packet provided

Incentive Program handout provided.

### **CLOSING COMMENTS**

This inspection would have resulted in an EXCELLENT rating, however, at this time, all ROUTINE INSPECTIONS will be given an EDUCATIONAL rating.

This facility has been issued a Notice of Violation during this inspection for expired since 1/31/22.

Person in Charge (Print Name):

Vibelle Martin

Date

06/15/2022

Correction Date

Person in Charge (Signature): Inspector (Print Name):

Paul Bristol, Environmental Health Specialist I

Inspector (Signature):

Date

06/15/2022

### INSPECTION ADDITIONAL DETAILS



FOOD SAFETY INSPECTION REPORT Page 4/4							
As Governed by Pima Coun 3950 S. Country Club Rd, St Tucson AZ 85714 Phone 5	•	Permit# 3180926	Date	06/15/2022			
Establishment SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING & REHAB	Address 2900 E MILBER STTUCSON AZ	85714					

Does this Inspection Require a Foodborne Illness Investigation Response?

No



November 22, 2022

Ryan Valdez, Administrator Sandstone Of Tucson Rehab Centre 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear Mr. Valdez:

On November 18, 2022, an offsite revisit survey, #LYYB12, was conducted for your facility by the Arizona Department of Public Health, Licensing and Certification Bureau, to determine if your facility was in compliance with the State participation requirements to operate a nursing home in the State of Arizona.

Enclosed is the **State Revisit Report form** which indicates the licensee to be **in substantial compliance** based on an allegation of compliance and acceptable plan of correction. A copy of this form will become a part of the facility's public file. Please keep this current inspection report in the facility and available for review.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Monica Miller

Monica Miller
Program Project Specialist II
Bureau of Long Term Care Licensing

 $\mbox{mm}$ 

Enclosure

### ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					R
		NCI-2643	B. WING		11/18/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SANDSTO	NE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	T MILBER STRI AZ 85714	EET	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
{Y 000}	Initial Comments		{Y 000}		
	complaint survey. Rethe following: AZ0018 AZ00183624, AZ0018 AZ00184924, AZ0017 AZ00175670, AZ00175670, AZ00183514, AZ0017644, AZ0017	or the State compliance and vised complaint list includes 36165, AZ00185501, 35486, AZ00184360, 33904, AZ00174056, 75165, AZ00175053, 75355, AZ00174830, 78990, AZ00177917,			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REV	ISIT
	A. Building				
035292 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	١	<b>Y</b> 2	11/18/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SANDSTONE ESTATES REHA	B CENTRE	2040 NORTH WILMOT ROAD			
		TUCSON, AZ 85712			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	<u></u> М		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4	···		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0580 483.10(g)(14)(i)	-(iv)(15)	Correction Completed 11/18/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0695 483.25		Correction Completed 11/18/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0697 483.25(k)		Correction Completed 11/18/2022
ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed	ID Prefix			Correction Completed	ID Prefix			Correction Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix	_		Correction
Reg.#	-		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE A	GENCY X	REVIEW (INITIAL	S) MC	DATE 11/18	8/2022	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR	<del></del>		DATE 1	1/18/2022
CMS RO		(INITIAL	S)								
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/21/2022					R ANY UNCORREC				☐ YE	s 🗆 no	



November 2, 2022

Mr. Ryan Valdez, Administrator Sandstone Of Tucson Rehab Centre 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, Arizona 85714

Dear Mr. Valdez:

Thank you for the courtesy and cooperation extended to our staff during the recent inspection of your facility.

Enclosed is a statement of **STATE** deficiencies noted during the inspection of your facility on September 15, 2022. A Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted. This plan must be both specific to the problems noted and general to the overall process involved.

### Your PoC must contain the following:

- What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
  deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date the correction will be
  accomplished;
- How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;
- What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the
  deficient practice does not recur; and,
- How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e., what
  quality assurance program will be put into place; and the title, or position, of the person responsible for
  implementing/monitoring the corrective action.
- The signature and date you approve the Plan of Correction on the first page. Please be advised that your plan of correction will be available as a public document for review by interested parties.
- Please provide all in-service records to include:
  - What was taught
  - When it was taught
  - Sign-in sheets of those who attended
  - Any copies of monitoring adults being done up to youir Allegation of Compliance date

Please place your plan of correction in the space provided in the right column of the statement of deficiencies and return the original to this office no later than November 12, 2022. You must include all pages of the Statement of Deficiencies when submitting your PoC. Please ensure to retain a copy for your files. If the plan of correction is not received by this Office on or before this date, state enforcement action may be taken.

The POC must be signed and dated by an official facility representative. Please send your POC by email to the following:

Sandstone Of Tucson Rehab Centre November 2, 2022 Page 2

### Itc.licensing@azdhs.gov

SUBJECT LINE: the name of your facility and POC

Informal Dispute Resolution - You have an opportunity to dispute any deficiencies or language listed on the SOD through an Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR). To dispute a deficiency or language listed on the SOD, send a written request on a separate document due 10 days from receipt of this letter. The written request must include documentation that shows the licensee was in compliance at the time of the inspection. The Department will review the written request and documentation provided to the Department and notify you of the Department's decision. If you have any questions, please call: Bureau of Long Term Care, 150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 440, Phoenix, Arizona 85007 at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Megan Whitby

Interim Long Term Care Bureau Chief

Megan whethey

MW:bk

Attachments

### **RECEIVED BLTC 11-11-22 MM**

PRINTED: 11/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING NCI-2643 09/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRFFIX PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y 000 Initial Comments Y 000 Y000 This Plan of Correction is submitted to The State compliance survey was conducted meet the requirements established by September 12, 2022 through September 15. State law. This Plan of Correction 2022, in conjunction with the investigation of constitutes this facility's demonstration of Complaints: AZ00186165, AZ00185696, compliance for the deficiencies cited. Submission of this Plan of Correction is AZ00185501, AZ00183624, AZ00185486, not an admission that a deficiency existed AZ00184360, AZ00184924, AZ00183904, or that one was correctly cited. AZ00174056, AZ00175032, AZ00175165. AZ00175053, AZ00175670, AZ00175355, AZ00174830, AZ00183514, AZ00178990, AZ00177917, AZ00177644, AZ00176706, AZ00176005, AZ00175521, and AZ00174512. The census was 156. The following deficiencies were cited. Y 339 R9-10-403.C.2.b. Administration Y 339 1. Resident #16 had been assessed during R9-10-403.C. An administrator shall ensure that: the survey period and no adverse effect R9-10-403.C.2. Policies and procedures for 2. Audit will be conducted by physical health services and behavioral health DON/designee on all residents who have services are established, documented, and orders for enteral feeding for timing of implemented to protect the health and safety of a start/stop by 11/11/2022. Audit will be resident that: conducted by DON/designee on all IV antibiotic administration time by R9-10-403.C.2.b. Cover the provision of physical 11/11/2022. HR Director/Designee health services and behavioral health services: identified LPNs who requires advance/additional IV training required to handle IV procedures 11/11/2022. 3. Inservice nurses on compliance to feeding schedules, IV antibiotic 11/30/22 administration, and proof of advanced training is required prior to handling IV lines. This will be completed by 11/30/2022. This RULE is not met as evidenced by: LPNs will be offered trainings for those who Based on observations, clinical record review. are unable to submit proof of advance staff interviews, and facility policies, the facility training for IV effective 11/30/2022. failed to implement their policies to ensure services provided to one resident (#16) met professional standards of quality care.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Administrator 6899 LYYB11

11-11-22

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

If continuation sheet 1 of 26

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY	
		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09	115/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTRE 2900 EAS	DDRESS, CITY, STA ST MILBER STR I, AZ 85714	•	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 339	Findings include:  Resident #16 was init 2022 with diagnoses seizures, encephalitis cerebral cryptococcos  Review of the physicia (order date range: Jur 2022) revealed: -Enteral feed order twat 60 ml (milliliter)/houvia pump (off at 10:00-Turn off feeding at 10:2:00 PM every day shenteral feed order eventube with 100 ml of ward with 100 ml of ward with 100 ml, us every 12 hours for back (intravenous) piggyback	ially admitted on June 2, that included pneumonia, and encephalomyelitis, sis and disorder of the brain.  an order summary report ne 2, 2022 - September 30, or times a day Osmolite 1.5 ar x 20 hours/day per peg 2 AM and on at 2:00 PM).  2:00 AM, turn back on at a at a constant of the ency 4 hours, flush the peg ater.  Intuition 500 mg  ater.  I	Y 339	4. Weekly random visual aud schedules will be conducted as well as weekly random visual imeliness of administration will be conducted for four withe audits will be presented to QAPI committee for review recommendation.	dits on feeding for four weeks, sual audits on of IV antibiotics eeks. Results of o the	12/9/22

NCL-2843  NME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET  TUCSON, AZ 89714  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL  REQULATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  Continued From page 2  Further observation revealed an antibiotic bag hanging on the IV pole, undated.  An immediate interview was conducted with the LPN (staff #140) who was at the nursing station at 11:24 AM. He immediately went to resident #16's room and stated the enteral feeding was still being administered. And that it should have been turned off at 10:30 AM, per the physician order. He also stated the nisk of running the enteral feeding and medications and the stomach being too full. He further stated that she do not stop the enteral feeding and medications wis PICC line.  At 11:34 AM on September 14, 2022, a registry LPN (staff #142) returned to the unit. The stated that she did not stop the enteral feeding and medications wis PICC line.  At 11:34 AM on September 14, 2022, a registry LPN (staff #142) returned to the unit. The stated that she did not stop the enteral feeding for resident #16 as ordered, and that it was not stated that she made administered. He stated that she was cartified to administer medication can the state that she she and the state of the sta	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE    CA(4)   D	NCI-2643		B. WING		09/15/2022	
CAU   D   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE   CRUSS REFERENCE ON FULL   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE   CRUSS REFERENCE ON FULL   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE   CRUSS REFERENCE ON FULL   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE   CRUSS REFERENCE ON FULL   PREFIX TAG    Y 339   Continued From page 2   Y 339    Further observation revealed an antibiotic bag   hanging on the IV pole, undated.   An immediate interview was conducted with the LPN (staff #103) who was at the nursing station at 11:24 AM. He immediately went to resident #105 room and stated the enteral feeding was still being administered, and that it should have been turned off at 10:00 AM, per the physician order. He also stated the risk of running the enteral feed past the order time could result in aspiration, pneumonia and the stomach being too full. He further stated the IV medication bag was not timed or dated and he did not know when it had last been administered. He stated that he was certified to administered. He stated that he was certified to administered He stated that he was certified to administered received by the provider of the prov	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
(A4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIAT	OANDOTO	NE OF THOSON BEHAD		ST MILBER STREI	ĒΤ	
PREFIX TAG  REGUATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y 339  Continued From page 2  Further observation revealed an antibiotic bag hanging on the IV pole, undated.  An immediate interview was conducted with the LPN (staff #1403) who was at the nursing station at 11:24 AM. He immediately went to resident #108 room and stated the enteral feeding was still being administered, and that it should have been turned off at 10:00 AM, per the physician order. He also stated the risk of running the enteral feed page was not timed or dated and he did not know when it had last been administered. He stated that he was certified to administere enteral feeding and medications via PICC line.  At 11:34 AM on September 14, 2022, a registry LPN (staff #142) returned to the unit. She stated that she did not stop the enteral feeding for resident #16 as ordered, and that it was her mistake. She further stated that she has not yet administered be administered at 9:00 AM. At that time the LPN (staff #142) removed the Vancomycin from the medication carl and proceeded to reconstitute/mix the medication into the saline bag. The LPN also stated that he has completed specialized training to administer/care of PICC line V medications.  An observation was conducted on September 14, 2022 at 11:45 AM of LPN #142 completing PICC Line care prior to administration of the Vancomycin. She cleaned the PICC hub with alcohol, flushed the line with 100 co (cubic	SANDSTO	INE OF TUCSON REHAB	TUCSON TUCSON	, AZ 85 <b>7</b> 14		
Further observation revealed an antibiotic bag hanging on the IV pole, undated.  An immediate interview was conducted with the LPN (staff #103) who was at the nursing station at 11:24 AM. He immediately went to resident #16's room and stated the enteral feeding was still being administered, and that it should have been turned off at 10:00 AM, per the physician order. He also stated the risk of running the enteral feed past the order time could result in aspiration, pneumonia and the stomach being too full. He further stated the IV medication bag was not timed or dated and he did not know when it had last been administered. He stated that he was certified to administer enteral feeding and medications via PICC line.  At 11:34 AM on September 14, 2022, a registry LPN (staff #142) returned to the unit. She stated that she did not stop the enteral feeding for resident #16 as ordered, and that it was her mistake. She further stated that she has not yet administered the Vancomycin as ordered, that it was ordered to be administered as 9:00 AM. At that time the LPN (staff #142) removed the Vancomycin from the medication can and proceeded to reconstitute/mix the medication into the saline bag. The LPN also stated that she has completed specialized training to administer/care of PICC line IV medications.  An observation was conducted on September 14, 2022 at 11:45 AM of LPN #142 completing PICC Line care prior to administration of the Vancomycin. She cleaned the PICC hub with alcohol, flushed the line with 100 cc (cubic	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI	BE COMPLETE
	Y 339	Further observation rehanging on the IV pole. An immediate intervie LPN (staff #103) who at 11:24 AM. He immediate intervie been turned off at 10:0 order. He also stated the enteral feed past the caspiration, pneumonia full. He further stated the not timed or dated and had last been administrated to administrate to administrate the caspiration of the process of the caspiration of the process of the caspiration of the caspiratio	evealed an antibiotic bag e, undated.  w was conducted with the was at the nursing station ediately went to resident if the enteral feeding was d, and that it should have 00 AM, per the physician the risk of running the order time could result in and the stomach being too the IV medication bag was d he did not know when it tered. He stated that he ister enteral feeding and line.  mber 14, 2022, a registry ned to the unit. She stated he enteral feeding for ed, and that it was her tated that she has not yet comycin as ordered, that it ministered at 9:00 AM. At ff #142) removed the medication cart and tute/mix the medication into eN also stated that she has a training to administer/care entions and to mix IV  enducted on September 14, endu	Y 339		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE ZIR CODE	
INAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		T MILBER STR		
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	AZ 85714	EE1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y 339	Continued From page	3	Y 339		
		AM and was observed to be AM. The LPN proceeded to ing gravity flow.			Ŷ
	2022 at 4:01 PM with Nursing (DON/staff #1 facility policy to follow written. She further sta expectations to have a administration to conti	41), who stated that it is the physician's orders as ated that it did not meet her an enteral feed			
	could result in the resi calories than needed.				
	15, 2022 at 11:59 AM #141), who stated the the guidance and protadministration. She also	conducted on September with the interim DON (staff pharmacy policy provides ocol for medication so stated that they provide servations to ensure that			
	staff are qualified to act	dminister medications. She is would require specialized ter medications via PICC Inne/Peg tube			
	certification is checked resources. She also st to provide evidence of	d upon hire by human ated that she was not able			
	The DON stated that to policy, and that she has the pharmacy to schedular she was aware in	his did not meet the facility as already reached out to dule training. She stated May 2022 that the LPNs alized training, and was told			
	the pharmacy had no	one to do the training. She ty was allowing LPNs to			

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE (	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
ANDPLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09	/15/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
CANDOTO	NE OF THECON DELIA	2900 EAS	ST MILBER STRE	ET		
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAE	TUCSON	I, AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 339	On September 15, 20 was submitted for sta and training for LPN/r (staff #103) regarding administration, PICC administration/care, of the administration/care, of the administration/training and LPNs' certification/training and education administration of September 15, 20 requested regarding of education/training and was not provided by the Review of the facility preedings Safety	nister enteral feeding via peg ired certifications.  22 at 8:00 AM a request ff education, certification registry (staff #141) and LPN g IV medication medication are and central line flushing. aff #120) stated that the my documentation of the ining regarding PICC/IV ation, or care.  22 at 8:20 AM a policy was contract/registry staff d special certifications and the facility.  25 policy titled, Enteral mutions, revealed that all the for preparing, storing and mutrition formulas will be competent in his or her  26 policy titled, Infusion poider, revealed that the the documented IV education infusion.  27 policy titled, Administering and mutrition formulas will be competent in his or her  28 policy titled, Administering and mutrition formulas will be competent in his or her  29 policy titled, Infusion poider, revealed that the theory of the documented IV education infusion.	Y 339			
	Review of the pharma	cy policy titled, Scope of				

LYYB11

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET A			ITE, ZIP CODE	
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	2900 EAST	MILBER STRI	EET	
SANDSIC	ME OF TOCSON REHAB	TUCSON,	AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y 339	Practice and Compete that nurses administe performing vascular a management must be based on their licensu within their scope of p completed continuing assessments should be employee files. No nu	ency Assessment, revealed bring infusion therapy and access insertion and equalified and competent are and perform only duties practice. Documentation of education and competency be available in facility or arse, LPN or RN (registered on any procedure that he or ecifically trained to do.	Y 339	¥342	
	R9-10-403.C.2. Polici physical health service services are establish	ct the health and safety of a		<ol> <li>No resident was found to be affected this alleged deficient practice.</li> <li>No other resident had been affected. infection preventionist was already in during the period of survey.</li> <li>An infection preventionist was already in place during the period of survey.</li> <li>No further action required as the fact is currently compliant with an infection preventionist in the facility.</li> </ol>	An place ady in cility
	of the Center for Disea recommendations, the their policy regarding of individual as the Infect ongoing basis.	ew, facility policy, and review			
	Findings include:	andusted on Contact to 44			
	During an interview co	anducted on September 14			

STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	NCI-2643 B. WING			09/15/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	CONTONECEE	
SANDSTO	NE OF TUCSON REHAB	2900 EAST	MILBER STRI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
Y 342	Continued From page	6	Y 342			
-	Nursing (DON/staff #* previous DON last day facility was on June 10 stated that the facility Preventionist (IP) cove She also stated that the facility that had been to that she knew that this requirements. The DO covering as IP since A Review of the facility p	erage until August 25, 2022. here was no one else in the trained as an IP. She stated s did not meet the DN stated that she has been august 25, 2022.  policy titled, Infection		2702		
Y 629	control (IPC) program overseen by an infection overseen	on prevention specialist st).  ction Prevention and Control Prevent SARS-CoV-2 mes updated September sign one or more individuals on control to provide on-site C program. CDC has sing course that can orient in nursing homes.	Y 629			
	tuberculosis: R9-10-406.E.1. On or	before the date the ding services at or on the				

PRINTED: 11/02/2022 FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING NCI-2643 09/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) Y 629 Y 629 Continued From page 7 Y629 1.Staff #143 is a contracted staff. The facility is no longer using the services of this contracted staff. This RULE is not met as evidenced by: 2. Audit was conducted by DON/designee Based on personnel record reviews, staff on contracted staff. Audit included an up-tointerviews, facility documentation and policy date TB skin test. Completed on 10/10/2022. review, the facility failed to ensure one employee 3. Meeting with HR, staffing coordinator, (staff #143) had current evidence of freedom infection preventionist and nursing from infectious tuberculosis (TB). leadership on requirement to have evidence 11/18/22 of staff being free from infectious Findings include: tuberculosis (TB) prior to start date. Review of the personnel record for a Registered 4. Weekly audits for four weeks will be Nurse (RN/staff #143) revealed a hire date of conducted by DON/designee to ensure that February 2022. contracted agencies (therapy, nursing agencies, providers) have submitted 12/9/22 A TB Skin Test Consent Form dated 05/25/21 evidence of freedom from infectious indicated staff #143 received a tuberculin purified tuberculosis (TB) prior to start date. Results of the audits will be presented to the QAPI protein derivative (PPD) skin test. The form committee for review and recommendation indicated a negative result was read on 05/27/21 x 3 months. by a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN). However, further review of staff #143's personnel file did not include an up to date TB skin test. On 09/15/22 at 11:23 a.m., an interview was conducted with the Director of Human Resources (staff #82). She stated that before, or the week an employee starts, new employees are required to have TB screening. She stated that she has been way too trusting with staffing agencies and trusting them to ensure that the agency staff are-

expectations.

up to date with screening and training. She stated that staff #143's TB status did not meet her

An interview was conducted on 09/15/22 at 11:46

(DON/staff #141). She stated that new employees are required to provide proof that they are free

a.m. with the acting Director of Nursing

1 '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/	15/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
SANDSTO	NE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	T MILBER STR	REET		
	0.000000		AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y 629	Continued From page	8	Y 629			
	from TB prior to their stated that the risks of verification would inclustated that this did not a policy titled Health F Employee Reportable upon hire, employees screening. Annual TB and timely completion requirements is your rimely complete these disciplinary action such	shift on the first day. She f not providing the ude infectious TB. She t meet her expectations.  Requirements and Notice of Health Conditions included must undergo a TB screening is mandatory		5		
Y 641	R9-10-406.F. An adm a personnel record is personnel member, er student that includes: R9-10-406.F.3. Documed R9-10-406.F.3.d. Orie education as required  This RULE is not met Based on personnel fill and policy reviews, the one staff (#143) person documentation of train	ninistrator shall ensure that maintained for each mployee, volunteer, or mentation of: entation and in-service by policies and procedures; as evidenced by: le review, staff interviews, e facility failed to ensure nnel record contained ing regarding abuse, nisappropriation of resident	Y 641	1. Contracted agency staff #143 had no longer been picking up shifts at the facil since date of survey.  2. No residents are affected by the alleg deficient practice.  3. Staffing coordinator continues to ensincoming contracted agency staff to complete training requirement for abuse neglect and exploitation policy and prot of the facility. This will be completed by 11/30/2022.  4. Weekly audits for four weeks will be conducted by DON/designee for agency other contracted staff to ensure that they attended training for abuse, neglect, and exploitation and have documentation to support such training. Results of the aud will be presented to the QAPI committer review and recommendation x 3 months	ed sure c, occol y and ditts e for	17/9/22

ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
	ı	NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/15/2022
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE		
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	I, AZ 85714	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y 641	Continued From page	9	Y 641		
ř.	Findings include:			1	
	Nurse (RN) through a of staff #143's person evidence that she had orientation, which incl	l completed training during uded training on abuse, misappropriation of resident			
	conducted with the Dir (staff #82). She stated required on a yearly b resident rights, and do work in direct care pos Nursing Assistants, nu She stated that she di #143's start date, but to July 2022 and comple She stated she has be staffing agencies and	a.m., an interview was rector of Human Resources I the competencies that are asis included skills, abuse, ementia care for staff that sitions such as Certified urses, and therapy staff. I do not remember staff that they had a skills fair in ted training with the staff. Seen way too trusting with trusting them to ensure that to to date with screening and			
	a.m. with the Interim E staff #141). She stated packet which new emp prior to the start of shift stated if there was no name on the page, it of	ducted on 09/15/22 at 11:46 Director of Nursing (DON If that there is an orientation ployees must complete If on the first day. She date of completion or staff could have very well been			
	policy revealed during employees that abuse	, neglect, misappropriation nd dementia management			

LYYB11

FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING NCI-2643 09/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE **TUCSON. AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y 641 Y 641 Continued From page 10 Review of the Orientation Program for Newly Hired Employees, Transfers, Volunteers policy, revised May 2019, included that all newly hired personnel/volunteers/transfers/contractors must attend a 10-hour orientation within their first 5 days of hire. The orientation program is separate from the required state-approved nurse aide orientation, and the role-specific training and/or in-service training of new and existing staff. Y1077 Y1077 R9-10-410.C.2. Resident Rights 1. Resident #132 had been discharged from the facility on 10/5/2022. Showers had been R9-10-410.C. A resident has the following rights: provided prior to discharge. Resident #38 was discharged from the facility on R9-10-410.C.2. To receive treatment that 10/12/2022. Showers had been provided supports and respects the resident's individuality, prior to discharge. Resident #510 had been choices, strengths, and abilities: discharged from the facility on 9/21/2022. Showers had been provided prior to discharge. 2. ADON/Unit Managers/Designee conducted an audit on shower compliance. This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on the clinical record review, facility 11/18/22 3. Inservice to nursing staff on compliance documents, staff interviews and facility policy, the of showers and protocol will be completed facility failed to ensure three residents (#s 38, by 11/18/2022. 510, and 132) received treatment that supported their abilities and strengths. 4. Random daily audits to be completed by DON/designee for four weeks. Results of Findings include: the audits will be presented to the QAPI committee for review and recommendation. -Resident #38 was admitted on March 16, 2022 with diagnoses of dementia, type 2 diabetes mellitus and anxiety disorder. This resident was out of the facility from May 19, 2022 to May 26, 2022.

Review of the Activities of Daily Living (ADL) Lookback Reports for May 2022 revealed this

### ADHS LICENSING SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
SANDST	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	T MILBER STREE	ET .	
	O. WARRY O.T.		AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
Y1077	Continued From page	:11	Y1077		
		ning assistance on May 4, her showers were recorded			
		sheets for May 2022 thad 1 shower on May 4, ers were recorded for May,		« = ==	
	Interview for Mental S which indicated the re impairment. This asse resident required exte for bed mobility and e assistance for locomo -Resident #510 was a 2022 with diagnoses of embolism of right mide sclerosis, and dyspha  A review of the showe 2022 revealed this residenting on September A review of the bathing electronic documentat was offered bathing of This resident received the week of September An interview was cond 2022 at 1:40 PM with Manager (LPN/staff #* should get bathing twi requested. She said the	ne 21, 2022 included a Brief tatus (BIMS) score of 3, sident had severe cognitive essment revealed the nsive 2+ person assistance extensive 1-person tion on and off the unit.  Idmitted on September 2, of cerebral infarction due to dle cerebral artery, multiple gia.  In sheets for September sident had been offered 15, 8, and 12.  In g/shower/sponge bath ion revealed the resident in September 3 and 12.  In an offer of bathing once in 11-17, 2022.  Iducted on September 15, a Licensed Practical Nurse 128) who said that residents on a week and as			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2900 EAST	RESS, CITY, STA		
SANDSTO	NE OF TUCSON REHAB	TUCSON, A	Z 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y1077	2022 at 1:58 PM with Nursing (DON/staff #1 should be provided tw	ducted on September 15, the acting Director of (41) who said that showers rice a week.	Y1077		63
	August 20, 2022 with type 2 diabetes mellitu osteomyelitis of left ar	nkle and foot, unsteadiness stance with personal care			
	assessment dated Aug Brief Interview for Mer which indicated the re Further review reveals	on Minimum Data Set gust 24 2022, revealed a ntal Status score of 14, sident had intact cognition. ed that supervision and for bathing, and there was			
	August 2022 through revealed showers wer between August 20, 2 2022: -August 20, 2022 -August 23, 2022 -September 6, 2022, t showers August 24 an -No evidence of showers	e provided three times 022 and September 13,			
	2022 through Septemberidence of: -one shower form date	no date, indicated refusal -			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
NCI-2643		B. WING		09/15/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		2900 EAS	ST MILBER STR	EET	
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	TUCSON	, AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE COMPLETE
IAG	NEODERION ONE	SO IDENTIFICATION ON THE STATE OF THE STATE	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	TRIALE =/**=
Y1077	Continued From page	13	Y1077		
11077			1 1011		
	-one shower form date	ed September 6, 2022			"
	Continued review of t	the shower sheet revealed			
	areas to document:				
	-resident name/date/ti	ime and room number			
		ent (bruising, skin tears,			
	rashes, swelling, dryn				
	decubitus, blisters, sc	<u>-</u>	-		
	skin/color/temp, harde	ened skin)			
	-finger/toe nail care		-		
	-skin care -oral care				
	-refusal/reason, numb	er of attempts			
	-nurse notification	er or attempts			
	-staff name, agency, s	staff signature nurse			
	signature	nan dignatare, naree			
	Deview of presented as				
	through September 13	otes dated August 1, 2022			
	evidence of showers b				
	evidence of showers t	being provided.			
		lucted on September 15,			
	2022 at 9:00 AM with				
	-	102), who stated that the			
	resident received show				
		also stated that she was ent ever refusing showers.			
	not aware of the reside	ent ever relusing showers.			
	An interview was cond	lucted on September 15,			
		a Licensed Practical Nurse			
	(LPN/staff #128), who	stated that shower sheets			
12	are completed for all re	esidents, and that the			
	residents are offered s				
	following a shower sch				
		wer residents twice a week.			
		nat if the shower is given or			
		e expected to document in			
		n the shower sheets. She			
		sheets for August through			
	September 2022 and s	stated that one shower form	1		

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	ECONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
CANDETC	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	2900 EA	ST MILBER STR	REET	
SANDSTO	THE OF TUCSON REHAD	TUCSON	I, AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE
Y1077	Continued From page	: 14	Y1077		
Y1077	was completed in Aug sheets were completed stated that there is on undated, and she doe between September 1 where it was in her sh that she reviewed the task forms dated Augu September 2022, and days between shower through September 5, showers were provided that this did not meet to showers and the risk of regularly could result if affect dignity.  An interview was conceased at 10:02 AM with Nursing (DON/staff #1 shower schedules, and showers to all resident that CNAs completed that are provided or rethe clinical record or or reviewed the clinical redocumentation in the conceased showers were 2022 and the next was September 6, 2022. Sind days between show documentation of show refused. She stated the expectation, and the risk of the stated the expectation.	gust 2022, and two shower and in September 2022. She shower sheet that is as know if it was offered and 4, 2022, because of ower file. She further stated medical record, shower ust 2022 through stated that there were 11 as from August 22, 2022 and 2022 with no evidence that dor refused. She stated the facility policy for of not being showered in skin breakdown, and ducted on September 15, in the interim Director of 41), who stated they have do CNAs are to offer the twice a week. She stated ocumentation of showers affused on the tasks form in the shower sheets. She eccord and stated the clinical record tasks to e provided on August 23, as documented on the stated that there were	Y1077		
	A review of the facility Shower/Tub, revealed procedure is to promot comfort to the resident	the purpose of this te cleanliness, provide			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
SANDSTO	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DNE OF TUCSON REHAB	2900 EAS	DRESS, CITY, STA F MILBER STR AZ 85714		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y1077	condition of the resided date and time the sho performed, if the resided assessment data obtains asses	ent's skin. Document the wer/tub, bath was lent refused, and all nined during the procedure.  policy titled, Supporting and (ADLs), revealed that lable to carry out activities of ntly will receive the services a good nutrition, grooming. This includes bathing,	Y1077		
Y1471	R9-10-414.B. An adma care plan for a resident R9-10-414.B.1. Is desimplemented for the recalendar days after concomprehensive assess subsection (A)(1);  This RULE is not met Based on clinical recondard review of policy and related insulin use Findings include:  Resident #19 admitted	veloped, documented, and esident within seven impleting the resident's sment required in  as evidenced by: rd review, staff interviews, and procedure, the facility is plan for one resident's for diabetes management is.	Y1471	1. Resident #19 had been discharged from the facility on 9/15/2022.  2. MDS Director and/or designee will conduct full house audit on comprehensing care plans for residents with diagnosis of diabetes and to ensure that comprehensing care plan of current residents with diagnosis of diabetes mellitus addresses diabetes management and care. This will be completed by 11/11/2022.  3. Inservice to be completed by MDS nurses that regulation on comprehensive care plan was reviewed. 11/18/2022.  4. MDS Director/Coordinator/Designee conduct weekly audits for four weeks on new admissions whose comprehensive completes diabetes management and care of the resident who has diagnosis of diabete mellitus. Results of the audits will be presented to the QAPI committee for reand recommendation.	will nall care of es
	with diagnoses includi diabetes mellitus (DM) unspecified protein ca	with hyperglycemia, and			

NCI-2643  NCI-2643  NCI-2643  NCI-2643  NCI-2643  NCI-2643  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET  TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1471  Continued From page 16  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1471 Continued From page 16  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1471 Continued From page 16  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1471  Continued From page 16  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/15/2022
SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE  TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
TUCSON, AZ 85714  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1471 Continued From page 16  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give	CANDOTONE OF THOSON DELLA	2900 EAS	MILBER STRE	EET	
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Y1471  Continued From page 16  Y1471  Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCI (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCI tablet 500 mg; give	SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHA	TUCSON,	AZ 85714		
Review of physician orders included: -pioglitazone HCl (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCl tablet 500 mg; give	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	D BE COMPLETE
-pioglitazone HCl (thiazolidinedione) 30 milligrams (mg); give 1 tablet one time a day for DM. Order dated 05/25/22Metformin (biguanide) HCl tablet 500 mg; give	Y1471 Continued From pag	e 16	Y1471		
So0 mg two times a day for DM. Order dated 06/03/2022.  The admission 5-day Minimum Data Set assessment dated 06/10/22 revealed the resident scored 4 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status, indicating severely impaired cognition. The resident required supervision to extensive assistance with most activities of daily living, and received insulin for 5 out of 7 days in the look-back period.  However, review of the care plan did not include diabetes management.  Additional physician orders revealed: -insulin isophane (intermediate-acting insulin) suspension 100 units/milliiter (mL); inject 12 units subcutaneously two times a day for DM. Order dated 07/10/22/ -insulin Lispro solution (antidiabetic) 100 units/mil.; inject as per sliding scale: if 200 - 250 = 2 unit; 251 - 300 = 4 unit; 301 - 350 = 6 unit; 351 - 400 = 8 unit; 401 - 450 = 10 unit; 451 - 500 = 12 call physician, subcutaneously before meals and at bedtime for DM notify provider for BS above 450. Order dated 08/04/22.  -Glucagon (glycogenolytic agent) 1 mg; inject 1 unit intramuscularly as needed for blood sugar less than 70 mg/mL and unable to take by mouth, per hypoglycemia protocol. May repeat in 20 minutes. Take a dose from the emergency kit. Order dated 08/31/22.	Review of physician -pioglitazone HCI (th milligrams (mg); give DM. Order dated 05/-Metformin (biguanid 500 mg two times a 06/03/2022.  The admission 5-day assessment dated 06 scored 4 on the Brief indicating severely in resident required sugassistance with most received insulin for 5 look-back period.  However, review of the diabetes management Additional physician -insulin isophane (into suspension 100 units subcutaneously two dated 07/10/22/-insulin Lispro solution units/mL; inject as per 2 unit; 251 - 300 = 4 400 = 8 unit; 401 - 48 call physician, subcutaneously two dated 07/10/22/-insulin Lispro solution units/mL; inject as per 2 unit; 401 - 48 call physician, subcutaneously two dated 08/-Glucagon (glycogen unit intramuscularly a less than 70 mg/mL aper hypoglycemia prominutes. Take a dose	orders included: fazolidinedione) 30 1 tablet one time a day for 25/22. e) HCI tablet 500 mg; give day for DM. Order dated  Minimum Data Set 6/10/22 revealed the resident Interview for Mental Status, apaired cognition. The pervision to extensive activities of daily living, and out of 7 days in the  me care plan did not include ant.  orders revealed: ermediate-acting insulin) s/milliliter (mL); inject 12 units imes a day for DM. Order  in (antidiabetic) 100 or sliding scale: if 200 - 250 = unit; 301 - 350 = 6 unit; 351 - 30 = 10 unit; 451 - 500 = 12 taneously before meals and tify provider for BS above 04/22. blytic agent) 1 mg; inject 1 as needed for blood sugar and unable to take by mouth, otocol. May repeat in 20 e from the emergency kit.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/15/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DNE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE 2900 EAS	DDRESS, CITY, STA B <b>T MILBER STRI</b> , <b>AZ 85714</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y1471	plan of care did not in management, hypergiprotocols, and/or related. An interview was concep.m. with the Interim I (DON/staff #141). She should include high-riseffects monitoring.  On 09/15/22 at 2:32 p conducted with a Reg #130). She stated the should include the reshigh-risk medications gets updated as need be updated is the respective of the facility process comperson-centered care measurable objectives resident's physical, pseneds is developed ar resident. The comprehence plan reflects curred for practice for problem Care plan intervention gathering, proper sequences is developed as consideration of the respective of the problem.	e resident's comprehensive clude insulin use, diabetes lycemia or hypoglycemia ed interventions.  ducted on 09/15/22 at 12:59 Director of Nursing e stated that the care plan sk medications and adverse  .m., an interview was istered Nurse (RN/staff comprehensive care plan ident's diagnoses and any She stated the care plan ed and any area that has to consibility of that  colicy titled Care Plans, on-Centered, revised March prehensive, plan that includes and timetables to meet the lychosocial and functional and implemented for each mensive, person-centered ently recognized standards areas and conditions. In a reas and conditions areas are chosen only after data usencing of events, careful and their causes and thei	Y1471	DEPICIENCY)	
Y1477	R9-10-414.B.3.b. Con Care Plan	nprehensive Assessment;	Y1477		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/15/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, STA		09/13/2022	
SANDSIC	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	TUCSON, A	AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
Y1477	a care plan for a resid R9-10-414.B.3. Ensu provided nursing care R9-10-414.B.3.b. Ass	res that a resident is institution services that: sist the resident in ent's highest practicable to the resident's	Y1477	Y1477  1. Orders for low air loss mattress (LAL for resident #16 was obtained and transcribed during the survey period 9/15/2022.  2. Treatment nurse conducted a baseline audit of residents with LALM to ensure orders are present. This was completed 10/7/2022.  3. Inservice started on 9/29/2022 with treatment nurse to take the lead in ensur orders for specialized mattress are in pla as well as training on documentation wi CNAs on how to document turning and repositioning.	that on III8 22	
	interviews, and policy assist one resident (# resident's highest pract to ensure the resident treatments to promote pressure ulcers.  Findings include:  Resident #16 was initi 2022 with diagnoses t seizures, encephalitis cerebral cryptococcos  Review of the admissi (MDS) dated June 9, 2 Interview of Mental St which indicated the re The assessment also required extensive ass	, clinical record review, staff review, the facility failed to 16) in maintaining the cticable well-being, by failing received care and healing and prevention of ally admitted on June 2, hat included pneumonia, and encephalomyelitis, is and disorder of the brain.  on Minimum Data Set 2022, revealed a Brief atus (BIMS) score of 13 sident had intact cognition. revealed the resident sistance of two-person r bed mobility, and was		4. Weekly audits for four weeks will be conducted by treatment nurse for resider who are identified as high risk for skin breakdown. Results of the audits will be presented to the QAPI committee for reand recommendation x 3 months.	nts । युन्निक	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE 2900 EAST TUCSON,	MILBER STRE Az 85714	ET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y1477	Continued From page	: 19	Y1477		
•	had been discharged re-admitted on Augus	t 12, 2022.		7)	
	question 3 turning/rep 2022, revealed no evi				
		peing provided each shift on t 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21,			
	every day shift for wor	d: cleanse with normal ser, apply 1/4 Dakin's 4, cover with foam dressing			
	2022, revealed no evident turned/reposition 2022. Further review of	ositioning dated September dence that the resident had ned prior to September 13, of the task from dated evealed evidence that the			
	Review of the physicia for a low air loss mattr	an orders revealed no order ress (LALM).			
		cted on September 14, VI present on the resident's			
		record revealed no ress had been observed for be readmission on August			
	Review of wound care that a new right hip de	observation form revealed ep tissue injury was			

NCI-2643  B. WING  O9/15/2022  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714   (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Y1477  Continued From page 20  identified on September 14, 2022, during wound care treatment.		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE  2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1477  Continued From page 20 identified on September 14, 2022, during wound  CX5) PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE)  Y1477  Y1477  Continued From page 20 identified on September 14, 2022, during wound			NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022	
SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE  TUCSON, AZ 85714  (X4) ID  PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Y1477  Continued From page 20  identified on September 14, 2022, during wound  TUCSON, AZ 85714  ID  PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  Y1477  Y1477	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE  PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAE	CENTRE		REET		
identified on September 14, 2022, during wound	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLET	E
A wound care observation was conducted on September 14, 2022 at 8:00 AM with a Registered Nurse (RN) wound care nurse (staff #70) and a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA/staff #110). The resident was observed lying on a LALM. The RN stated that they have been using a LALM, and turning/repositioning every 2 hours for pressure relief. During the wound care, the RN stated that she just identified a new area on the right ischium, that had a bluish hue, and that she would call the provider. Staff #110 stated that they do not document turning/repositioning in the clinical record, but they round every 2 hours.  An interview was conducted on September 14, 2022 at 9:32 AM with the RNwound care nurse (staff #70), who stated that the facility policy for pressure relief interventions included LALM, pillows, turn/repositioning every 2 hours. She stated that it is in the CNAs document turning/repositioning every 2 hours. She stated that it is in the CNAs document turning/repositioning in the clinical record. The RN further stated that it is in the CNAs document turning/repositioning in the clinical record. The RN further stated that it is standard of care that a resident with a pressure ulcer would be turned/repositioned every 2 hours, even if they are using a LALM. The wound care nurse then stated that the new open area on the right hip, was a possible deep tissue injury (DTI). She also stated that the new open area on the right hip, was a possible of the facility policy. The RN stated there should also be orders in the medical record for use of a LALM, and to check the LALM for inflation, every shift. She reviewed the clinical record and stated that she did not see an order	Y1477	identified on September care treatment.  A wound care observed September 14, 2022 and Registered Nurse (RN #70) and a Certified N #110). The resident would call the provided a LALM, and turning/refor pressure relief. Dustated that she just ideright ischium, that had would call the provided do not document turnic clinical record, but the An interview was concedured as 9:32 AM with (staff #70), who stated pressure relief interver pillows, turn/reposition stated the CNAs perfectively 2 hours. She stated the CNAs perfectively 2 hours. She stated the CNAs perfectively 2 hours. She stated that a resident with be turned/repositioned are using a LALM. The stated that the new op was a possible deep tistated that pressure conjury. She further state evidence in the clinical resident was turned/respetember 2022 per tistated there should als record for use of a LAL for inflation, every shift	ation was conducted on at 8:00 AM with a 1) wound care nurse (staff dursing Assistant (CNA/staff as observed lying on a 1 that they have been using epositioning every 2 hours ring the wound care, the RN entified a new area on the 1 a bluish hue, and that she r. Staff #110 stated that they ing/repositioning in the ey round every 2 hours.  Stucted on September 14, the RN/wound care nurse of that the facility policy for notions included LALM, ning every 2 hours. The RN form turning/repositioning ated that it is in the CNAs positioning in the clinical or stated that it is standard of the a pressure ulcer would dievery 2 hours, even if they be wound care nurse then been area on the right hip, issue injury (DTI). She also could cause a deep tissue and that there was no 1 record that indicates the epositioned every 2 hours in the facility policy. The RN is obe orders in the medical LM, and to check the LALM it. She reviewed the clinical	Y1477			

PRINTED: 11/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	, ,	OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WIN	IG			09/15/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	.IER	STREE	T ADDRESS, C	ITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SANDSTONE OF TUCSON	REHAI	3 CENTRE	EAST MILBE ON, AZ 857 <sup>,</sup>		EET		
PREFIX (EACH DI	FICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRE	D EFIX NG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
proper function there was no of the LALM had functioning, or RN stated that regarding physhad been provorder. She furthe facility politurning/repositinew pressure stated that the been avoided. CNA Skin Obsturning/repositino evidence through Septe  An interview w 2022 at 10:24 stated the facility bound resident tasks in the climasks skin observiewed the cono evidence the turned/reposition the night ship in the climasks in the climasks skin observiewed the cono evidence the turned/reposition the night ship in the climasks in the climasks skin observiewed the cono evidence the turned/reposition the night ship in the climasks in the climasks skin observiewed the cono evidence the turned/reposition the night ship in the climasks	ALM ching every shape on ing a condition of the condition	or to check the LALM for ery shift. She stated that the in the clinical record that the checked for proper er for use of the LALM. The donot follow facility policy orders, and that the facility eatment without a physician ted that this did not follow estated the risk of not the resident could result in a evelopment. She further eep tissue injury could have viewed the clinical record, in Task form, question 3 and stated that there was ent was turned and ift on from August 16, 2022 4, 2022.  Iducted on September 14, the a CNA (staff #143), who bey is to turn/reposition bed of 2 hours, and document the cord every shift.  Iducted on September 14, the interim Director of 141), who stated that she the new pressure area that She also stated the facility ition any bed bound in the CNA in form. She stated she had ecord earlier and there was	Y147	7			

PRINTED: 11/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

ADHS LI	CENSING SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING:			
		NCI-2643	B. WNG		09/1	5/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE	T MILBER STR AZ 85714	EET		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
Y1477	Continued From page	22	Y1477			
	the risk could result in further stated there we clinical record that the turned/repositioned or to the new deep tissue September 14, 2022.	skin break down. The DON as no evidence in the resident had been a September 13, 2022, prior e injury being observed on				
	revealed that reposition intervention for prever promoting circulation, relief. Repositioning is is immobile or depending repositioning. Turning includes a continuous changing the resident body. A program is deapproach that is organ documented, monitore who are in bed should two-hour repositioning with a Stage 1 or about two-hour repositioning. Review of the facility pulcers/Skin Breakdow	repositioning program consistent program for position and realigning the fined as a specific nized, planned, ed and evaluated. Residents be on at least every g schedule. For residents re pressure ulcer, every g schedule is inadequate.  policy titled, Pressure en, revealed that the bound treatments, including		Y2335  1. Meal tray for resident #125 was immediately replaced on the day it was identified on 9/15/2022.  2. Spot check was conducted on 9/15/2 and reminder provided to staff to verify allergies, not only for meal trays, but al for request for substitutions, and snack	022 , Iso	
Y2335	R9-10-423.B.4.a. Food R9-10-423.B. A regist food services shall ens	ered dietitian or director of	Y2335	3. Inservice was provided to kitchen st on checking allergies on food trays on food line. This will be completed by 11/18/2022.		11/18/22
		iet that meets the resident's pecified in the resident's		4. Weekly audits for four weeks will be conducted by unit clerks for residents' to ensure no food identified as allergies served to the residents. Results of the awill be presented to the QAPI committee review and recommendation x 3 months:	trays are udits ee for	129/22

PRINTED: 11/02/2022 FORM APPROVED ADHS LICENSING SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING NCI-2643 09/15/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET SANDSTONE OF TUCSON REHAB CENTRE **TUCSON, AZ 85714** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Y2335 Y2335 Continued From page 23 This RULE is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, clinical record review, resident and staff interviews, and review of facility policy, the facility failed to ensure one resident (#125) was provided a diet that consistently met the resident's nutritional needs in regards to the resident's food allergies. Findings include: Resident #125 was admitted to the facility on 08/27/20 with diagnoses that included morbid obesity due to excess calories, necrotizing fasciitis, and type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperglycemia. Review of the resident Medical Diagnosis profile indicated the resident food allergies included fish, peaches, and seafood. A nutrition/hydration care plan revised on 09/14/22 related to morbid obesity had a goal for the resident to maintain adequate nutritional status. Interventions included providing and serving diet as ordered. On 09/15/22at 12:24 p.m., an observation of the resident was conducted. The resident was in the process of sending the meal tray back to the

kitchen because. The resident stated to the dietary aide, he had ordered a taco salad but was

At 12:26 p.m. on 09/15/22, an interview was conducted with the resident. The resident stated that he has been served fish multiple times and

being served a tuna sandwich.

that he was allergic to fish.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/	15/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
CANDOTO	NE OF THOSON BEHAD	2900 EAST	MILBER STR	REET		
SANDSIC	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	TUCSON,	AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE OTHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Y2335	Continued From page	24	Y2335			
12333	Continued From page	5 24	12555			
	p.m. with the Dietary stated that on the adr section which states whas food allergies. He be entered on the me the residents' meal traspot-check when he contreceive foods to wated that there is also staff who is assigned they are placed on the that if the resident wat they were allergic, the reaction such as anapthat he was made award occurred with resident that the resident's roo	ducted on 09/15/22 at 1:36 Manager (staff #3). He missions form, there is a whether or not the resident e stated that the allergies will al tickets that are placed on ays. He stated that he will can to ensure residents do which they are allergic. He so a member of the dietary to review the trays before e cart for delivery. He stated as to eat the item(s) to which ey may have an allergic ohylactic shock. He stated are of the situation that had t #125 that day. He stated mmate had ordered tuna the tray was given to the	200			ē;
	(DON/staff #141). She becomes aware of res through hospital recor through interviews wit She stated that the dia access to the resident responsible for inputting their software. She sta	terim Director of Nursing estated that the facility sidents' food allergies rds, family interviews, or the residents themselves. etary department has ts' electronic records and is ng relative information into ated that she was not sure,				
	printed on the resident stated that it would no	eactions.				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		NCI-2643	B. WING		09/15/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
SANDSTO	ONE OF TUCSON REHAB	CENTRE 2900 EAST TUCSON, A	MILBER STR AZ 85714	EET	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
Y2335	Intolerances, revised residents with food all are identified upon ad	August 2017, revealed ergies and/or intolerances mission and offered food r appeal and nutritional n to prevent resident	Y2335		



# **Notice of Inspection Rights**

Facility/Agency Name: Sa	andstone Of Tucson Rehab (	Centre			
Address: 2900 East Milbe			City: Tucson		Zip: 85714
Facility I.D.#: LTC0053	License #: NCI-2643	Medicare	#: 035099		nspection: September 12, 2022
Survey Event ID: LYYB1	1	<u> </u>			
Inspector/Team Coordinato					
Accompanied By: Melinda		Lisa Bashfo	rd, Carrie Gebler, C	Carey Sexto	n, Anthony Valente
		LONG T	ERM CARE LIC	CENSING	
This inspection is conducted u	nder the authority of:				
activities durin including 2. The purpose of this inspe	ng the inspection may include, personnel records, interviews ction is to: uce with health care institution	but are not with residen	limited to, a facility its/patients/clients, far	premise insp mily and staf	a.A.C.), Title 9, Chapter 10. Some of the pection, review and/or copying of records, ff, and review of services offered.
3. No fees are charged for the					
An authorized representate any confidential	tive of this facility may accom	pany the ins	spector(s) during the	inspection co	onducted on these premises, except during
5. You have the right to rece		uments taker nts.	by the inspector(s) of	luring the ins	spection in those cases where the
6. You and your staff have	the opportunity to provide any nts/clients may be conducted p	y informatio orivately. Ea	ch person interviewed	d will be info	ditionally, interviews with staff, family or ormed that statements made by the person e tape or video recorded will be informed
that the conversation is	being tape or	video record	ed.		
<ul><li>7. Upon completion of the Deficiencies (Sopportunity to</li><li>8. You have an opportunity</li></ul>	SOD) formally notifying you submit a Plan of Correction (I	of the find POC) unless n-compliance	ings will be provide the Department is co	d within 30 nsidering enf	y disclose their findings. A Statement of working days. You will be afforded an forcement against the license. solution (IDR). Details of the IDR process
9. If you have questions reg Arizona 85007-3 cannot	arding this inspection, you may 242, Phone: (602) 364-2690, resolve with the Bureau or the	y contact: Lo FAX: (602) e Division, y	324-0993, E-Mail: 1	tc.licensing@	e., Suite 440, Phoenix, Bazdhs.gov. If you have an issue that you budsman-Citizens' Aide, 7878 N. 16th St.,
Suite 235 Phoenix AZ  10. Your administrative hear in A.R.S. §12-			t seq., and rights rela	ating to appea	al of a final agency decision can be found
Services (ADHS) employees	and reviewed with me the ab	bove Notice	of Inspection Rights	s. I have rea	nat they are Arizona Department of Health ad the disclosures and am notified of my his form, the ADHS representative(s) may
					9-12-2022
Administrator/Director/Agency	y Representative Signature				Date:
☐ Administrator/Din☐ Administrator/Din <b>()</b>	rector/Agency Representative r rector/Agency Representative of	refused to sig or authorized	gn this form. I on-site representativ	e is not prese	ent. 09/12 /2012
Instructor/Tehr Continator S	ionature.				Date:

☑ Copy left with Administrator/Director/Agency Representative

# **QUALITY RATING CERTIFICATE**

# ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES NURSING CARE INSTITUTION

Issued To: Sandstone of Tucson Rehab Centre



The above-named facility has met licensure requirements, has been licensed for one year or more and, therefore, has received the following quality rating as required by R910919.

COMPONENTS	CRITEF	RIA MET
	Yes	No
Nursing Services	15	10
II. Resident Rights	25	0
III. Administration	25	0
IV. Environment and Infection Control	15	0
V. Food Services	10	0
TOTAL CRITERIA MET	90	10

QUALITY PERFORMANCE SCALE			
"A"			
"B"			
"C"			
"D"			
"A":	90 to 100 points		
"B":	80 to 89 points		
"C":	70 to 79 points		
"D":	69 or fewer points		

License Effective.			
From:	То:		
issued:		Recommended By	
Number: NCI-			
		Issued By	Assistant Director

# **Quality Rating Evaluation**

Facility:	Phone:			
Address:				
Survey Date:	Contact Person:			
Nursing Services:				
Criteria:		Crit Pts.		Met? ES NO
The nursing care institution is implement are provided nursing services to maintain physical, mental, and psychosocial well-to-comprehensive assessment and care plant	the resident's highest practicable being according to the resident's	15	5	10
The nursing care institution ensures that errors that resulted in actual harm.	each resident is free from medication	5	5	0
The nursing care institution ensures the read the resident's attending physician is a significant change in condition or if the remedical services.	consulted if a resident has a	5	5	0
Points Yes15	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		I	
Points No10				
Comments:				

## Resident Rights:

Criteria:

Criteria Met?

Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution is implementing a system that ensures a resident's privacy needs are met.	10	10	0
The nursing care institution ensures that a resident is free from physical and chemical restraints for purposes other than to treat the resident's medical condition.	10	10	0
The nursing care institution ensures that a resident or the resident's representative is allowed to participate in the planning of, or decisions concerning treatment including the right to refuse treatment and to formulate a health care directive.	5	5	0

Points Yes	<u> 25</u>
Points No	0

Comments:

## Administration:

Criteria Met?

Criteria:

Pts. YES NO

The nursing care institution has no repeat deficiencies that resulted in actual harm or immediate jeopardy to residents that were cited during the last survey or other survey or complaint investigation conducted between the last survey and the current survey.	10	10	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to prevent abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident property, investigate each allegation of abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident's property, and report each allegation of abuse of a resident and misappropriation of resident's property to the Office of Long Term Care Licensure and as required by A.R.S. § 46-454.	5	5	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a quality management program that addresses nursing care institution services provided to residents, resident complaints, and resident concerns, and documents actions taken for response, resolution, or correction of issues about nursing care institution services provided to residents, resident complaints, and resident concerns.	5	5	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to provide social services and a program of ongoing recreational activities to meet the resident's needs based on the resident's comprehensive assessment.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure that records documenting freedom from infectious pulmonary tuberculosis are maintained for each personnel member, volunteer, and resident.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure that a resident is free from unnecessary drugs.	2	2	0
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to ensure a personnel member attends in-service education according to policies and procedures.	1	1	0

LOHRS 162	<u>23</u>
Points No	Ω
T OHIED TIO	<u>~</u>

Com	mei	nta.
CARL		11.3

## **Environment and Infection Control:**

Criteria:	Cri	teria	Met?
Citivita.	Pts	s. Y	ES NO
The nursing care institution environment is free from a condition or situation within the nursing care institution's control that may cause a resident injury.	5	5	0
The nursing care institution establishes and maintains a pest control program.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution develops a written disaster plan that includes procedures for protecting the health and safety of residents.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution ensures orientation to the disaster plan for each staff member is completed within the first scheduled week of employment.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution maintains a clean and sanitary environment.	1	1	О
The nursing care institution is implementing a system to prevent and control infection.	5	5	0
An employee washes hands after each direct resident contact or where hand washing is indicated to prevent the spread of infection.	1	1	0

Points Yes	<u>15</u>
Points No _	<u>0</u>

Comments:

## Food Services:

Criteria:

Criteria Met?

YES NO

Pts.

			-
The nursing care institution complies with 9 A.A.C. 8, Article 1, for food preparation, storage and handling as evidenced by a current food establishment license	1	1	0
The nursing care institution provides each resident with food that meets the resident's needs as specified in the resident's comprehensive assessment and care plan.	3	3	0
The nursing care institution obtains input from each resident or the resident's representative and implements recommendations for meal planning and food choices consistent with the resident's dietary needs	2	2	0
The nursing care institution provides assistance to a resident who needs help in eating so that the individual's nutritional, physical, and social needs are met.	2	2	0
The nursing care institution prepares menus at least one week in advance, conspicuously posts each menu, and adheres to each planned menu unless an uncontrollable situation such as food spoilage or non-delivery of a specified food requires substitution.	1	1	0
The nursing care institution provides food substitution of similar nutritive value for residents who refuse the food served or who request a substitution.	1	1	0

Points Yes_	<u>10</u>
Points No	0
Comments:	<u>_</u>